
Baekmuk Dotum coverage of surname Hanja

Edited from https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/List_of_Korean_surnames, to only mention
South Korean, and to omit the RR romanizations (Kim is the MR romanization), other
romanizations, percentage. I have also changed o-with-diaeresis in names, which ap-
pears to only be in historic naming inWikipedia, and is not present in Baekmuk Batang.
I am using alternate names from that page, and preferring to not change the initial con-
sonant, e.g. K u-with-diaeresis n has a link to Geun but also mentions Keun. Many of
these romanizations are not the most commonly known forms in the English-speaking
world.
This is a list of Korean surnames, in Hangul alphabetical order.
That article used the most recent South Korean statistics (currently 2015) as the basis.
Only names with 5 or more people are in that list, the page also lists 26 surnames where
there were 5 or more people in 2000 and which might now be extinct.
Columns are Hangul, Hanja, Romanized, population in 2015.
Each ideogram represents a different clan, but many clans can use the same ideogram
(see e.g. Kim)
Some of the ideograms used for two-syllable surnames are not unique, but I estimate
the total of different ideograms is in excess of 530.
The count is the number of ideograms at the end of that line
In Baekmuk Dotum, missing glyphs are only shown by a blank space
002 가 Ka 9,950 賈, 價 2
004 간 Kan 2,525 簡, 間 2
005 갈 Kal 2,086 葛 1
006 감 Kam 6,024 甘 1
012 강 Kang 1,269,290 姜, 康, 強, 江, 剛, 㝩 6
014 견 Kyeon 1,684 甄, 堅 2
018 경 Kyung 16,958 慶, 景, 京, 耿 4
030 고 Ko 471,429 高, 顧 2
022 곡 Kok 101 曲, 谷 2
024 공 Kong 92,340 孔, 公 2
027 곽 Kwak 203,365 郭, 廓, 槨 3
029 관 Kwan 20 關, 管 2
031 교 Kyo 26 橋, 喬 2
035 구 Ku 208,550 具, 丘, 邱, 仇 4
040 국 Kuk 20,768 鞠, 鞫, 菊, 國, 麴 5
042 궁 Kung 572 弓, 宮 2
043 궉 Kwok 183 鴌 1
047 권 Kwon 706,212 權, 勸, 㩲, 券 4
048 근 Keun 170 斤 1
052 금 Keum 25,472 琴, 金, 芩, 禁 4
056 기 Ki 29,062 奇, 寄, 箕, 紀 4
057 길 Kil 38,173 吉 1
059 김 Kim 金, 钅 [sic] 2
064 나 Na 161,015 羅, 蘿, 邏, 罗, 那 5
065 난 Nan 8 欒 1
067 남 Nam 275,659 南, 男 2
071 남궁 Namgung 21,313 南宮, 南宫 4
072 낭 Nang 浪 1
074 내 Nae 乃, 奈 2
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075 노 No 315,372 盧 1
076 뇌 Noe 19 雷 1
078 단 Tan 1,632 段, 單 2
079 담 Tam 47 譚 1
080 당 Tang 1,146 唐 1
083 대 Tae 669 大, 代, 戴 3
090 도 To 57,946 都, 陶, 道, 到, 度, 桃, 覩 7
091 독 Tok 17 獨 1
093 독고 Tokko 502 獨孤 2
094 돈 Ton 117 頓 1
099 동 Tong 5,936 董, 蕫, 童, 東, 薫 5
101 동방 Tongbang 180 東方 2
102 두 Tu 6,428 杜 1
104 등 Teung 20 滕, 鄧 2
106 등정 Teungjeong 5 藤井 2
109 라 Ra 25,974 羅, 蘿, 邏 3
110 란 Ran 10 欒 1
111 랑 Rang 125 浪 1
112 려 Ryeo 19 呂 1
115 로 Ro 67 路, 魯, 盧 3
116 뢰 Roe 19 雷 1
119 류 Ryu 163,994 柳, 劉, 㧕 3
120 리 Ri 240 李 1
121 림 Rim 47 林 1
123 마 Ma 39,196 馬, 麻 2
124 만 Man 124 萬 1
126 망절 Mangjeol 8 網切 2
127 매 Mae 201 梅 1
128 맹 Maeng 22,028 孟 1
129 명 Myeong 29,110 明 1
132 모 Mo 21,912 牟, 毛, 慕 3
134 목 Mok 8,859 睦, 穆 2
135 묘 Myo 21 苗 1
136 무 Mu 15 武 1
138 무본 Mubon 6 武本 2
139 묵 Muk 172 墨 1
141 문 Mun 464,047 文, 門 2
142 미 Mi 16 米 1
148 민 Min 171,799 閔, 民, 敏, 珉, 悶, 旻 6
150 박 Pak 4,192,080 朴, 博 2
152 반 Pan 28,223 潘, 班 2
159 방 Pang 129,559 方, 房, 龐, 邦, 防, 旁, 芳 7
164 배 Pae 400,669 裵, 輩, 培, 背, 配 5
168 백 Paek 382,447 白, 百, 伯, 柏 4
169 번 Peon 6 樊 2
171 범 Peom 3,838 范, 範 2
174 변 Pyeon 138,802 卞, 邊, 變 3
177 보 Po 16 寶, 保, 甫 3
178 복 Pok 9,538 卜 1
180 봉 Pong 12,959 奉, 鳳 2
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184 부 Pu 10,604 夫, 付, 傅, 富 4
185 비 Pi 16 丕 1
190 빈 Pin 5,782 賓, 彬, 賔, 濱, 貧 5
191 빙 Ping 763 氷 1
196 사 Sa 10,998 史, 司, 謝, 舍, 沙 5
200 사공 Sagong 4,488 司空, 司公 4
201 산 San 9 山 1
203 삼 Sam 38 森, 杉 2
207 상 Sang 2,416 尙, 常, 尚, 商 4
212 서 Seo 752,233 徐, 俆, 西, 書, 緖 5
216 서문 Seomun 2,044 西門, 西問 4
220 석 Seok 60,607 石, 昔, 釋, 席 4
223 선 Seon 42,842 宣, 鮮, 善 3
231 선우 Seonu 3,648 鮮于, 鮮宇, 蘚于, 鮮牛 8
237 설 Seol 45,692 薛, 偰, 楔, 辥, 雪, 卨 6
238 섭 Seop 75 葉 1
243 성 Seong 199,160 成, 盛, 宬, 星, 城 5
252 소 So 53,856 蘇, 邵, 肖, 蕭, 小, 卲, 所, 昭, 簫 9
256 손 Son 457,356 孫, 遜, 損, 蓀 4
259 송 Song 683,521 宋, 松, 送 3
262 수 Su 47 隋, 水, 洙 3
268 순 Sun 1,237 荀, 筍, 舜, 淳, 順, 旬 6
270 승 Seung 3,430 承, 昇 2
273 시 Si 4,354 施, 柴, 時 3
280 신 Sin 986,001 申, 辛, 愼, 莘, 新, 信, 伸 7
284 심 Sim 272,049 沈, 沁, 深, 心 4
285 아 A 529 阿 1
288 안 An 685,688 安, 顔, 案 3
289 애 Ae 24 艾 1
290 야 Ya 77 夜 1
299 양 Yang 530,554 梁, 楊, 粱, 揚, 陽, 洋, 杨, 樑, 樣 9
301 어 Eo 18,929 魚, 漁 2
303 어금 Eogeum 8 魚金 2
307 엄 Eom 144,660 嚴, 儼, 严, 㘙 4
310 여 Yeo 80,672 呂, 余, 黎 3
314 연 Yeon 34,850 延, 連, 燕, 涎 4
317 염 Yeom 69,428 廉, 閻, 簾 3
318 엽 Yeop 571 葉 1
320 영 Young 24 榮, 影 2
324 예 Ye 13,587 芮, 禮, 倪, 藝 4
329 오 O 763,334 吳, 伍, 吾, 五, 晤 5
330 옥 Ok 25,107 玉 1
331 온 On 5,418 溫 1
333 옹 Ong 967 邕, 雍 2
334 완 Wan 6 阮 1
336 왕 Wang 25,581 王, 汪 2
337 요 Yo 29 姚 1
338 용 Yong 15,276 龍 1
347 우 U 195,729 禹, 于, 寓, 宇, 愚, 牛, 偶, 遇, 尤 9
349 운 Un 118 雲, 芸 2
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356 원 Won 130,174 元, 袁, 原, 阮, 苑, 院, 圓 7
360 위 Wi 32,191 魏, 韋, 衛, 偉 4
370 유 Yu 963,498 柳, 劉, 兪, 庾, 枊, 杻, 有, 楡, 由, 裕 10
371 육 Yuk 23,455 陸 1
374 윤 Yun 1,020,564 尹, 允, 潤 3
378 은 Eun 16,927 殷, 銀, 恩, 慇 4
379 음 Eum 5,604 陰 1
385 이 I 7,307,237 李, 異, 伊, 利, 怡, 㛅 6
386 인 In 22,363 印 1
390 임 Im 1,015,200 林, 任, 壬, 恁 4
391 자 Cha 75 慈 1
406 장 Chang 1,021,107 張, 蔣, 章, 莊, 長, 將, 藏, 場, 裝, 臧, 葬, 壯, 庄, 张, 漿
15
410 전 Cheon 749,266 全, 田, 錢, 戰 4
411 점 Cheom 158 占 1
419 정 Cheong 2,407,601 鄭, 丁, 程, 政, 桯, 定, 正, 情 8
421 제 Che 21,988 諸, 齊 2
428 제갈 Chegal 5,735 諸葛, 諸 [sic], 諸曷, 諸渴 7
435 조 Cho 1,453,971 趙, 曺, 調, 造, 赵, 刁, 朝 7
437 종 Chong 681 鍾, 宗 2
439 좌 Chwa 3,383 左, 佐 2
444 주 Chu 232,063 朱, 周, 主, 珠, 株 5
446 증 Cheung 18 增, 曾 2
450 지 Chi 160,147 池, 智, 地, 遲 4
460 진 Chin 186,310 陳, 秦, 晋, 陣, 眞, 蔯, 進, 珍, 䄅, 陈 10
462 차 Cha 194,788 車, 次 2
464 창 Change 1,095 昌, 倉 2
467 채 Chae 131,757 蔡, 菜, 采 3
470 천 Cheon 121,927 千, 天, 川 3
472 초 Cho 236 楚, 初 2
473 총 Chong 27 叢 1
477 최 Choe 2,340,58 崔, 催, 寉, 最 4
479 추 Chu 60,561 秋, 鄒 2
480 탁 Tak 21,099 卓 1
481 탄 Tan 149 彈 1
482 탕 Tang 5 湯 1
484 태 Tae 9,073 太, 泰 2
485 팽 Paeng 2,935 彭 1
486 편 Pyeon 16,689 片 1
487 평 Pyeong 515 平 1
488 포 Po 57 包 1
490 표 Pyo 30,749 表, 俵 2
491 풍 Pung 651 馮 1
492 피 Pi 6,578 皮 1
494 필 Pil 174 弼, 畢 2
499 하 Ha 233,106 河, 夏, 何, 賀, 荷 5
500 학 Hak 35 郝 1
504 한 Han 773,537 韓, 漢, 汗, 恨 4
505 함 Ham 80,659 咸 1
507 해 Ha 155 海, 解 2
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509 허 Heo 326,782 許, 许 2
511 현 Hyeon 88,831 玄, 賢 2
514 형 Hyeong 7,328 邢, 刑, 形 3
519 호 Ho 5,853 扈, 胡, 鎬, 虎, 湖 5
526 홍 Hong 558,994 洪, 烘, 䜤, 弘, 㤨, 哄, 紅 7
527 화 Hwa 915 化 1
534 황 Hwang 697,475 黃, 皇, 潢, 荒, 晃, 煌, 簧 7
536 황목 Hwangmok 5 荒木 2
540 황보 Hwangbo 10,427 皇甫, 黃甫 4
543 후 Hu 74 侯, 候, 后 3
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